	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		HAL041077	B. WING		09/	07/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
GUILFOF	RD HOUSE		TFIELD RD BORO, NC 27	455		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENT	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
D 000	Initial Comments		D 000			
		ensure Section conducted an 09/06/23 to 09/07/23.				
D 358	10A NCAC 13F .10 Administration	04(a) Medication	D 358			
	<ul> <li>(a) An adult care h preparation and ad prescription and no by staff are in acco (1) orders by a lice which are maintain</li> </ul>	04 Medication Administration ome shall assure that the ministration of medications, on-prescription, and treatments rdance with: ensed prescribing practitioner ed in the resident's record; and ction and the facility's policies				
	Based on observation interviews, the facil medications as ord	et as evidenced by: ions, record reviews and ity failed to administer ered for 1 of 5 sampled had an order for a calcium control heart rate.				
	The findings are:					
	07/12/23 revealed: -Diagnoses include atrial fibrillation, and -There was an order channel blocker use	t #3's current FL2 dated d spinal stenosis, dementia, d hypertension. er for diltiazem (a calcium ed to treat high blood e and chest pain) 120mg daily.				
	07/25/23 revealed a	t #3's physician's order dated an order to check blood rate three times daily.				
		t #3's hospital discharge /29/23 revealed there was an				

STATEMEN	of Health Service Re IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /			E SURVEY PLETED
		HAL041077	B. WING		09/07/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
GUILFOF	RD HOUSE	5918 NET GREENSI	FIELD RD BORO, NC 27	7455		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
D 358	Continued From pa	ge 1	D 358			
	order to increase d	iltiazem to 240mg daily.				
	medication administrevealed: -There was an entricapsule daily scheol discontinue date of -There was docume administered daily a through 08/24/23. -There was docume the hospital from 08 -There was an entricapsule daily scheol date of 08/29/23. -Diltiazem 240mg v administered on 08 reason documenter -There was no documenter -There was no documenter -There was an entrication spa -There w	entation diltiazem 120mg was at 8:00am from 08/01/23 entation Resident #3 was in 8/25/23 through 08/29/23. y for diltiazem 240mg take 1 duled at 8:00am, with a start vas documented as not /30/23 at 8:00am and the d was "other." umentation diltiazem 240mg on 08/31/23 at 8:00am; the ce had an "x" in it. y to check blood pressure and es daily scheduled at 9:00am, n. t rate from 08/01/23 through om 67 beats per minute (bpm)				
	from 09/01/23 to 09 -There was an entricapsule daily scheour- -There was no docurrent administered from documentation spa	y for diltiazem 240mg take 1 duled at 8:00am. umentation diltiazem was 09/01/23 through 09/06/23; the ces had an "x" in it.				
	not administered at	entation diltiazem 240mg was 8:00am on 09/07/23, but the n was that the diltiazem had norning.				

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
		HAL041077	B. WING		09/07/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
GUILFOI	RD HOUSE		TFIELD RD BORO, NC 27	455		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETI DATE
D 358	Continued From pa	ige 2	D 358			
	heart rate three tim 1:00pm and 9:00pm 09/07/23. -Resident #3's hear 09/06/23 ranged fro	y to check blood pressure and es daily scheduled at 9:00am, n, with a discontinue date of rt rate from 09/01/23 through om 65 bpm to 135 bpm.				
	#3 on 09/07/23 at 1 -There was one bot capsules with a dis dispensed quantity -There were 29 cap -The label on the p	ttle of diltiazem 240mg pensed date of 08/29/23 and a				
	09/07/23 at 11:47ar -She had worked th hall for the previous -She had not admir diltiazem 120mg to from the hospital or had not been poppi medication that was -Two days prior, on full bottle of diltiaze medication cart and not been administe eMAR.	edication aide (MA) on m revealed: ne day shift on Resident #3's s week. histered diltiazem 240mg, or Resident #3 since her return n 08/29/23, because diltiazem ing up on the eMAR as a s due for administration. 09/05/23, she had noticed the m 240mg capsules in the d realized the medication had red because it was not on the				
	-She had forgotten diltiazem until that r -Earlier that mornin the pharmacy and I ask if Resident #3 v diltiazem 240mg da Resident #3 had pr dose of the medica	to follow up on Resident #3's morning on 09/07/23. Ig on 09/07/23, she had called Resident #3's hospice nurse to was supposed to be receiving aily or not because she knew eviously been taking a lower tion. Resident #3's hospital				

STATEME	of Health Service Re NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		HAL041077	B. WING		09/	07/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
GUILFO	RD HOUSE		FIELD RD BORO, NC 27	455		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
D 358	Continued From pa	ge 3	D 358			
	was supposed to resonance of the solution of t	diltiazem 240mg to Resident ing's medication pass on mented it late because she pharmacy to enter the in the eMAR. sident #3's primary care 09/07/23, to let her know it received diltiazem 240mg rned from the hospital on ot receive a response from the s completed medication cart dent once per week by nt's medications per night. f an audit had been completed edications since she returned				

STATEMEN	of Health Service Re	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY
and plan	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COM	PLETED
		HAL041077	B. WING		09/07/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
GUILFOI	RD HOUSE		FIELD RD BORO, NC 27	7455		
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC <sup>\</sup>	HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE
D 358	Continued From pa	ge 4	D 358			
	09/07/23 at 1:45pm -Resident #3 was p diagnoses of atrial f embolism causing l and diltiazem helpe -She was not aware diltiazem from 08/3 -She expected the daily as it was orde concerned about R not receiving diltiaz Telephone interview Resident #3's hosp 2:20pm revealed: -Resident #3's hosp 2:20pm revealed: -Resident #3 admit 09/02/23. -The MA at the faci 09/05/23 due to Re bpm. -The hospice nurse 09/05/23 and was a her blood pressure her heart rate also recheck a couple o -The hospice nurse order for blood pres 09/05/23. -There were no not about Resident #3 f ordered. Interview with the R revealed: -Whichever MA had	rescribed diltiazem due to her fibrillation and pulmonary her to have a rapid heart rate, a Resident #3 had not received 0/23 through 09/06/23. MAs to administer diltiazem red, but she was not esident #3's heart rates from em for one week. with a representative from ice service on 09/07/23 at ted to hospice services on lity contacted them on sident #3's heart rate of 135 e went to the facility on able to get Resident #3 to take medication which resulted in returning to baseline upon				
	responsible for ens	uring the medication order d to the pharmacy and would				
		of diltiazem 240mg capsules				

PREFIX TAG         (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)         PREFIX TAG         CEACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)         Continued From page 5         D         358           D 358         Continued From page 5         D         J         S58         D         J         S58         Image: State of State		NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER     STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE       GUILFORD HOUSE     5918 NETFIELD RD GREENSBORO, NC 27455       MAIN D PHEER TAG     SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG     ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG     ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG     ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG     PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DEFICIENCY)     Over CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DEFICIENCY     Over CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DEFICIENCY			HAL 041077	B. WING		09/	07/2023
B181 NETFIELD RD GREENSBORD, NC 27455           ON THE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (EACH OPERCETVC MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH OPERCETVC ACTION SINOPRMATION)         D PREFIX TAG         PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH OPERCETVC ACTION SINOPRMATION)         D PREFIX TAG         PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH OPERCETVC ACTION SINOPRMATION)         D PREFIX           D 338         Continued From page 5 on the medication cart. -She was responsible for following up on all new medication order changes and ensuring they were correct and active on the eMAR, but she had overlooked Resident #3's dilitazem order. -The "x" on the eMAR indicated that the medication that hop populated on the eMAR as a medication that hop populated on the eMAR as a medication that hop populated on the eMAR as a medication that was due. -The facility had been having technical issues with their eMAR system, so since the pharmacy had entered the order on the eMAR system. -She completed audits of the eMAR as a notification netry was pending approval to become active on the eMAR, but she had not seen a notification the eMAR, but she had not seen a notification for Resident #3's dilitazem. -Resident #3 had not experienced any new symptoms of rapid heart rate since her hospital return; she had been having fluctuating heart rates since she was diagnosed with atrial fibrillation and a pulmonary embolism at the beginning of August 2023.         Interview with the eAdministrator on 09/07/23 at 245pm revealed: -When a resident returned from the hospital, the discharge papervork with medication order changes was given to her to process, and then to         Interview with medication order changes was given to her to process, and then to						1 03/	0172025
GREENSBORD, NC 27455       CMAID TAG     SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES RECATO BEFICIENCY WIST BE REFICEDED BY PULL REQUINTORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CAROSE-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)       D 358     Continued From page 5 on the medication cart. -She was responsible for following up on all new medication order changes and ensuing they were correct and active on the eMAR, but she had overlooked Resident #3's diffuzzem order. -The 'x' on the eMAR indicated that the medication had not populated on the eMAR as a medication that was due. -The facility had been having technical issues with their eMAR system, so since the pharmacy had entered the corder on the eMAR but it was not popping up as a medication that was due, it might have been an error with the eMAR system. -She completed audits of the eMAR as a notification for Resident #3's dilluzem. -Ff a medication for Resident #3's dillizerm was not active on the eMAR. -If a medication for Resident #3's dillizerm was not active on the eMAR. -Resident #3's had not experienced any new symptoms of rapid heart rate since her hospital return; she had been having fluctuating heart rates since she was diagnosed with atrial fibrillation and a pulmonary embolism at the beginning of August 2023.     Interview with the Administrator on 09/07/23 at 2456pm revealed.							
Image: Trage       (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       PRETX TAGe       (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)       Continued From page 5 on the medication cart.       0 358         -She was responsible for following up on all new medication order changes and ensuring they were correct and active on the eMAR, but she had overlooked Resident #3's diltiazem order.       D 358       D 358         -The facility had been having technical issues with their eMAR system, so since the pharmacy had entered the order on the eMAR and she thought her last audit had been on Friday, 09/01/23, but she did not catch that Resident #3's diltiazem was not active on the eMAR, but she had not seen a notification fat was a line trajered each time someone logged into the eMAR, but she had not seen a notification fat was due it hospital return; she had been having fluctuating heart rates since she was diagnosed with atrial fibrillation and a pulmonary embolism at the beginning of August 2023.         Interview with the Administrator on 09/07/23 at 2:450m revealed: -When a resident returned from the hospital, the discharge paperwork with medication order	GUILFO	RD HOUSE			7455		
<ul> <li>on the medication cart.</li> <li>She was responsible for following up on all new medication order changes and ensuring they were correct and active on the eMAR, but she had overlooked Resident #3's diltiazem order.</li> <li>The "x" on the eMAR indicated that the medication that on to populated on the eMAR as a medication that was due.</li> <li>The facility had been having technical issues with their eMAR system, so since the pharmacy had entered the order on the eMAR but it was not popping up as a medication that was due, it might have been an error with the eMAR system.</li> <li>She completed audits of the eMAR and she thought her last audit had been on Friday, 09/01/23, but she did not cach that Resident #3's diltiazem was not active on the eMAR.</li> <li>If a medication for the emark, but she had not seen a notification for Resident #3's diltizarem.</li> <li>Resident #3 had not experienced any new symptoms of rapid heart rate since her hospital return; she had been having fluctuating heart rates since she was diagnosed with atrial fibrillation and a pulmonary embolism at the beginning of August 2023.</li> <li>Interview with the Administrator on 09/07/23 at 2:45pm revealed:</li> <li>When a resident returned from the hospital, the discharge paperwork with medication order</li> </ul>	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH	ON SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
<ul> <li>-She was responsible for following up on all new medication order changes and ensuring they were correct and active on the eMAR, but she had overlooked Resident #3's diltiazem order.</li> <li>-The 'x' on the eMAR indicated that the medication had not populated on the eMAR as a medication that was due.</li> <li>-The facility had been having technical issues with their eMAR system, so since the pharmacy had entered the order on the eMAR but it was not popping up as a medication that was due, it might have been an error with the eMAR system.</li> <li>-She completed audits of the eMAR and she thought her last audit had been on Friday, 09/01/23, but she did not catch that Resident #3's diltiazem was not active on the eMAR.</li> <li>-If a medication fact words are an otification for the grident #3's diltiazem was not active on the eMAR, but she had not seen a notification for Resident #3's diltizerm.</li> <li>-Resident #3 had not experienced any new symptoms of rapid heart rate since her hospital return; she had been hong fluctuating heart rates since she was diagnosed with atrial fibrillation and a pulmonary embolism at the beginning of August 2023.</li> </ul>	D 358	Continued From pa	ge 5	D 358			
the RCC as a second staff to review. -She was not aware Resident #3's diltiazem was not showing up as a medication due for administration on the eMAR. -She was not aware Resident #3 had not received		-She was responsite medication order of were correct and active had overlooked Re- -The "x" on the eM/ medication had not medication had not medication that was -The facility had be with their eMAR systhad entered the ord popping up as a me have been an error -She completed au thought her last aud 09/01/23, but she did diltiazem was not a -If a medication ent become active on t notification that wor someone logged in seen a notification f -Resident #3 had n symptoms of rapid return; she had bee rates since she was fibrillation and a put beginning of Augus Interview with the A 2:45pm revealed: -When a resident re discharge paperwo changes was given the RCC as a seco -She was not aware not showing up as a administration on the	ble for following up on all new hanges and ensuring they ctive on the eMAR, but she sident #3's diltiazem order. AR indicated that the populated on the eMAR as a s due. en having technical issues stem, so since the pharmacy der on the eMAR but it was not edication that was due, it might with the eMAR system. dits of the eMAR and she dit had been on Friday, id not catch that Resident #3's ctive on the eMAR. ry was pending approval to he eMAR, there was a ald be triggered each time to the eMAR, but she had not for Resident #3's diltiazem. ot experienced any new heart rate since her hospital en having fluctuating heart s diagnosed with atrial lmonary embolism at the t 2023. administrator on 09/07/23 at eturned from the hospital, the rk with medication order to her to process, and then to nd staff to review. e Resident #3's diltiazem was a medication due for he eMAR.				

STATEME	of Health Service Re NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		E SURVEY PLETED
		HAL041077	B. WING		09/07/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
GUILFO	RD HOUSE		TFIELD RD BORO, NC 27	/455		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
D 358	•	ge 6	D 358			
ision of H	ensuring Resident a entered in the eMA entry to activate it. -The MAs were sup audits on the medic she did not know w audit had been com -The MAs should h diltiazem 240mg ca and verified with he administering the m -Resident #3's diltia should have flagge logged into the eM/ approval, but she h any pending medica -She was not award	ave noticed the new bottle of apsules on the medication cart if they should be nedication or not. azem entry on the eMAR d a notification each time a MA AR if it had been pending ad not seen a notification for				